
REQUEST FOR BIDS 
Sealed proposals, addressed to: 
    City of Washington, Missouri 
    405 Jefferson Street 
    Washington, MO 63090 
    Attention:  Mary K. Trentmann, City Clerk 
 
An endorsed “A Proposal for Multi Street Resurfacing – STP-6400(620), City of Washington”, will 
be received at the office of the City Clerk, 405 Jefferson Street, Washington, Missouri, 63090 up to 
2:00 o’clock p.m., CST, Friday, January 11, 2013, and at that time will be publicly opened and 
read.  The proposed work includes milling and asphalt pavement overlay, sidewalk and curb 
construction, and storm sewer installation on various city streets. The bid will be awarded to the 
lowest responsible responsive bidder. 
 
Special Needs:  If you have special needs addressed by the Americans with Disabilities Act, please 
notify Mary K. Trentmann at (636) 390-1006, or e-mail: mtrentmann@ci.washington.mo.us, or 
through the Missouri Relay System, 800 735-2966 [TTY] or 800 735-2466 [voice], at least five (5) 
working days prior to the bid opening you plan to attend. 
 
The wage rates applicable to this project have been predetermined as required by law and are set 
forth in this appendices.  When Federal Wage Rates are applicable and included, this contract is 
subject to the “Work Hours Act of 1962”, (P.L. 87-581: 76 Stat. 357) and implementing regulations. 
 
The City of Washington hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in any 
contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) will 
be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be 
discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, religion, creed, sex, age, ancestry, or national 
origin in consideration for an award. 
 
Each bid, and accompanying bid security in the form of a Bid Bond, Cashier’s Check or a Certified 
Check, shall be placed in a sealed envelope, and on or across the envelope shall be written the words 
“Multi Street Resurfacing Project”.   
 
The bid security accompanying each bid shall become the property of the City in case the contract 
for such work is awarded and the bidder should fail, neglect, or refuse within ten (10) days from the 
award of the work, to enter into the written contract and give the performance bond required of 
him/her. 
 
Specifications and bid documents may be obtained Friday, December 21, 2012, at the office of the 
City Engineer, City Hall, Washington, Missouri, upon payment of fifty dollars ($50.00), non-
refundable.  All prospective bidders must hold or obtain a valid city license prior to commencement 
of work, provide the specified bid security, and payment and performance bonds, and provide proof 
of the specified liability insurance. All contractors must be on the Missouri Department of 
Transportation’s approved contractor listing, the prime contractor shall have a fully responsive 
contractor questionnaire on file with the Missouri Department of Transportation at least 7 days prior 
to the bid opening date. 
 
In accordance with Section 102.2 of the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, 
a prime contractor must have a fully responsive contractor questionnaire on file with the Missouri 
Highways and Transportation Commission (MHTC) at least seven (7) days prior to the bid opening 
date.   


